



Information relative à la conformité réglementaire et à la sécurité pour les routeurs et points d'accès câblés et sans fil Cisco Small Business (Appareils EMC de classe B)

Ce document fournit l'information relative à la conformité réglementaire nationale et internationale et à la sécurité pour les routeurs et points d'accès câblés et sans fil Cisco Small Business (Appareils EMC de classe B).

Utilisez ce document conjointement avec le Guide de démarrage rapide qui accompagne votre produit, ainsi qu'avec tout autre document sur le produit accessible en ligne.

Ce document comprend les sections suivantes:

- [Translated Safety Warnings](#)
- [European Directives](#)
- [Statement 6003—Taiwan Battery](#)
- [Statement 6005—California Perchlorate Contamination Prevention Act \(Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Chapter 33\)](#)
- [EMC Class B Notices and Warnings](#)
- [Japanese Electric Appliance and Radio Laws](#)
- [Radio](#)
- [Product Usage Restrictions](#)
- [Exposé général sur l'exposition aux RF](#)
- [Déclarations de conformité](#)
- [Ressources pour les produits](#)



Siège social en Amérique:
Cisco Systems, Inc., 170 West Tasman Drive, San Jose, CA 95134-1706 USA

© Cisco Systems, Inc. 2009-2012. Tous droits réservés.

Translated Safety Warnings

Statement 1071—Warning Definition



Warning

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at the end of each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that accompanied this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Waarschuwing

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die lichamelijk letsel kan veroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn van de bij elektrische schakelingen betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de standaard praktijken om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik het nummer van de verklaring onderaan de waarschuwing als u een vertaling van de waarschuwing die bij het apparaat wordt geleverd, wilt raadplegen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Varoitus

TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tämä varoitusmerkki merkitsee vaaraa. Tilanne voi aiheuttaa ruumiillisia vammoja. Ennen kuin käsittelet laitteistoa, huomioi sähköpiirin käsittelemiseen liittyvät riskit ja tutustu onnettomuuksien yleisiin ehkäisytapoihin. Turvallisuusvaroitusten käännökset löytyvät laitteen mukana toimitettujen käännettyjen turvallisuusvaroitusten joukosta varoitusten lopussa näkyvien lausuntonumeroiden avulla.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET

Attention

IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Ce symbole d'avertissement indique un danger. Vous vous trouvez dans une situation pouvant entraîner des blessures ou des dommages corporels. Avant de travailler sur un équipement, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures couramment utilisées pour éviter les accidents. Pour prendre connaissance des traductions des avertissements figurant dans les consignes de sécurité traduites qui accompagnent cet appareil, référez-vous au numéro de l'instruction situé à la fin de chaque avertissement.

CONSERVEZ CES INFORMATIONS

Warnung	<p>WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE</p> <p>Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich in einer Situation, die zu Verletzungen führen kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Geräten mit den Gefahren elektrischer Schaltungen und den üblichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung vor Unfällen vertraut. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen Übersetzung in den übersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem Gerät ausgeliefert wurden.</p> <p>BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE GUT AUF.</p>
Avvertenza	<p>IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA</p> <p>Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe causare infortuni alle persone. Prima di intervenire su qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli relativi ai circuiti elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti. Utilizzare il numero di istruzione presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza per individuare le traduzioni delle avvertenze riportate in questo documento.</p> <p>CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI</p>
Advarsel	<p>VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER</p> <p>Dette advarselssymbolet betyr fare. Du er i en situasjon som kan føre til skade på person. Før du begynner å arbeide med noe av utstyret, må du være oppmerksom på farene forbundet med elektriske kretser, og kjenne til standardprosedyrer for å forhindre ulykker. Bruk nummeret i slutten av hver advarsel for å finne oversettelsen i de oversatte sikkerhetsadvarslene som fulgte med denne enheten.</p> <p>TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE</p>
Aviso	<p>INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA</p> <p>Este símbolo de aviso significa perigo. Você está em uma situação que poderá ser causadora de lesões corporais. Antes de iniciar a utilização de qualquer equipamento, tenha conhecimento dos perigos envolvidos no manuseio de circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as práticas habituais de prevenção de acidentes. Utilize o número da instrução fornecido ao final de cada aviso para localizar sua tradução nos avisos de segurança traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo.</p> <p>GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES</p>
¡Advertencia!	<p>INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD</p> <p>Este símbolo de aviso indica peligro. Existe riesgo para su integridad física. Antes de manipular cualquier equipo, considere los riesgos de la corriente eléctrica y familiarícese con los procedimientos estándar de prevención de accidentes. Al final de cada advertencia encontrará el número que le ayudará a encontrar el texto traducido en el apartado de traducciones que acompaña a este dispositivo.</p> <p>GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES</p>

Varning! VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Denna varningssignal signalerar fara. Du befinner dig i en situation som kan leda till personskada. Innan du utför arbete på någon utrustning måste du vara medveten om farorna med elkretsar och känna till vanliga förfaranden för att förebygga olyckor. Använd det nummer som finns i slutet av varje varning för att hitta dess översättning i de översatta säkerhetsvarningar som medföljer denna anordning.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR**Figyelem FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI ELOÍRÁSOK**

Ez a figyelmeztető jel veszélyre utal. Sérülésveszélyt rejtő helyzetben van. Mielőtt bármely berendezésen munkát végezte, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos áramkörök okozta kockázatokra, és ismerkedjen meg a szokásos balesetvédelmi eljárásokkal. A kiadványban szereplő figyelmeztetések fordítása a készülékhez mellékelt biztonsági figyelmeztetések között található; a fordítás az egyes figyelmeztetések végén látható szám alapján kereshető meg.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASÍTÁSOKAT!**Предупреждение ВАЖНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО СОБЛЮДЕНИЮ ТЕХНИКИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ**

Этот символ предупреждения обозначает опасность. То есть имеет место ситуация, в которой следует опасаться телесных повреждений. Перед эксплуатацией оборудования выясните, каким опасностям может подвергаться пользователь при использовании электрических цепей, и ознакомьтесь с правилами техники безопасности для предотвращения возможных несчастных случаев. Воспользуйтесь номером заявления, приведенным в конце каждого предупреждения, чтобы найти его переведенный вариант в переводе предупреждений по безопасности, прилагаемом к данному устройству.

СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ**警告 重要的安全性说明**

此警告符号代表危险。您正处于可能受到严重伤害的工作环境中。在您使用设备开始工作之前，必须充分意识到触电的危险，并熟练掌握防止事故发生的标准工作程序。请根据每项警告结尾提供的声明号码来找到此设备的安全性警告说明的翻译文本。

请保存这些安全性说明

警告 安全上の重要な注意事項

「危険」の意味です。人身事故を予防するための注意事項が記述されています。装置の取り扱い作業を行うときは、電気回路の危険性に注意し、一般的な事故防止策に留意してください。警告の各国語版は、各注意事項の番号を基に、装置に付属の「Translated Safety Warnings」を参照してください。

これらの注意事項を保管しておいてください。

주의 **중요 안전 지침**

이 경고 기호는 위험을 나타냅니다. 작업자가 신체 부상을 일으킬 수 있는 위험한 환경에 있습니다. 장비에 작업을 수행하기 전에 전기 회로와 관련된 위험을 숙지하고 표준 작업 관례를 숙지하여 사고를 방지하십시오. 각 경고의 마지막 부분에 있는 경고문 번호를 참조하여 이 장치와 함께 제공되는 번역된 안전 경고문에서 해당 번역문을 찾으십시오.

이 지시 사항을 보관하십시오.

Aviso **INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA**

Este símbolo de aviso significa perigo. Você se encontra em uma situação em que há risco de lesões corporais. Antes de trabalhar com qualquer equipamento, esteja ciente dos riscos que envolvem os circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as práticas padrão de prevenção de acidentes. Use o número da declaração fornecido ao final de cada aviso para localizar sua tradução nos avisos de segurança traduzidos que acompanham o dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES**Advarsel** **VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER**

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation med risiko for legemeskadedigelse. Før du begynder arbejde på udstyr, skal du være opmærksom på de involverede risici, der er ved elektriske kredsløb, og du skal sætte dig ind i standardprocedurer til undgåelse af ulykker. Brug erklæringsnummeret efter hver advarsel for at finde oversættelsen i de oversatte advarsler, der fulgte med denne enhed.

GEM DISSE ANVISNINGER**تحذير****إرشادات الأمان الهامة**

يوضح رمز التحذير هذا وجود خطر. وهذا يعني أنك متواجد في مكان قد ينتج عنه التعرض للإصابات. قبل بدء العمل، احذر مخاطر التعرض للصدمات الكهربائية وكن على علم بالإجراءات القياسية للحيولة دون وقوع أي حوادث. استخدم رقم البيان الموجود في آخر كل تحذير لتحديد مكان ترجمته داخل تحذيرات الأمان المترجمة التي تأتي مع الجهاز. قم بحفظ هذه الإرشادات

Upozorenje **VAŽNE SIGURNOSNE NAPOMENE**

Ovaj simbol upozorenja predstavlja opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja može prouzročiti tjelesne ozljede. Prije rada s bilo kojim uređajem, morate razumjeti opasnosti vezane uz električne sklopove, te biti upoznati sa standardnim načinima izbjegavanja nesreća. U prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima, priloženima uz uređaj, možete prema broju koji se nalazi uz pojedino upozorenje pronaći i njegov prijevod.

SAČUVAJTE OVE UPUTE

Upozornění DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

Tento upozorňující symbol označuje nebezpečí. Jste v situaci, která by mohla způsobit nebezpečí úrazu. Před prací na jakémkoliv vybavení si uvědomte nebezpečí související s elektrickými obvody a seznamte se se standardními opatřeními pro předcházení úrazům. Podle čísla na konci každého upozornění vyhledejte jeho překlad v přeložených bezpečnostních upozorněních, která jsou přiložena k zařízení.

USCHOVEJTE TYTO POKYNY**Προειδοποίηση ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ**

Αυτό το προειδοποιητικό σύμβολο σημαίνει κίνδυνο. Βρίσκεστε σε κατάσταση που μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό. Πριν εργαστείτε σε οποιοδήποτε εξοπλισμό, να έχετε υπόψη σας τους κινδύνους που σχετίζονται με τα ηλεκτρικά κυκλώματα και να έχετε εξοικειωθεί με τις συνήθειες πρακτικές για την αποφυγή ατυχημάτων. Χρησιμοποιήστε τον αριθμό δήλωσης που παρέχεται στο τέλος κάθε προειδοποίησης, για να εντοπίσετε τη μετάφρασή της στις μεταφρασμένες προειδοποιήσεις ασφαλείας που συνοδεύουν τη συσκευή.

ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ**אזהרה****הוראות בטיחות חשובות**

סימן אזהרה זה מסמל סכנה. אתה נמצא במצב העלול לגרום לפציעה. לפני שתעבוד עם ציוד כלשהו, עליך להיות מודע לסכנות הכרוכות במעגלים חשמליים ולהכיר את הנהלים המקובלים למניעת תאונות. השתמש במספר ההוראה המסופק בסופה של כל אזהרה כדי לאתר את התרגום באזהרות הבטיחות המתורגמות שמצורפות להתקן.

שמור הוראות אלה**Опoмена**

пoстoи кaј eлeктричнитe кoлa и тpeбa дa ги пoзнaвaтe стaндaрднитe пoстaпки зa спpeчyвaњe нa нeслeќни слyчaи. Искoристeтe гo бpoјoт нa изјaвaтa штo ce нaoѓa нa кpaјoт нa сeкoe пpeдyпpeдyвaњe зa дa гo нaјдeтe нeгoвиoт пepиoд вo пpeвeдeнитe бeзбeднocни пpeдyпpeдyвaњa штo ce испoрaчaни co ypeдoт. ЧУВАЈТE ГИ OВИE НAПATCTBИЈA

Ostrzeżenie WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Ten symbol ostrzeżenia oznacza niebezpieczeństwo. Zachodzi sytuacja, która może powodować obrażenia ciała. Przed przystąpieniem do prac przy urządzeniach należy zapoznać się z zagrożeniami związanymi z układami elektrycznymi oraz ze standardowymi środkami zapobiegania wypadkom. Na końcu każdego ostrzeżenia podano numer, na podstawie którego można odszukać tłumaczenie tego ostrzeżenia w dołączonym do urządzenia dokumencie z tłumaczeniami ostrzeżeń.

NINIEJSZE INSTRUKCJE NALEŻY ZACHOWAĆ

Upozornenie DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

Tento varovný symbol označuje nebezpečenstvo. Nachádzate sa v situácii s nebezpečenstvom úrazu. Pred prácou na akomkoľvek vybavení si uvedomte nebezpečenstvo súvisiace s elektrickými obvodmi a oboznámte sa so štandardnými opatreniami na predchádzanie úrazom. Podľa čísla na konci každého upozornenia vyhľadajte jeho preklad v preložených bezpečnostných upozorneniach, ktoré sú priložené k zariadeniu.

USCHOVAJTE SI TENTO NÁVOD

Statement 1001—Work During Lightning Activity



Warning

Do not work on the system or connect or disconnect cables during periods of lightning activity.

Waarschuwing

Tijdens onweer dat gepaard gaat met bliksem, dient u niet aan het systeem te werken of kabels aan te sluiten of te ontkoppelen.

Varoitus

Älä työskentele järjestelmän parissa äläkä yhdistä tai irrota kaapeleita ukkosilmalla.

Attention

Ne pas travailler sur le système ni brancher ou débrancher les câbles pendant un orage.

Warnung

Arbeiten Sie nicht am System und schließen Sie keine Kabel an bzw. trennen Sie keine ab, wenn es gewittert.

Avvertenza

Non lavorare sul sistema o collegare oppure scollegare i cavi durante un temporale con fulmini.

Advarsel

Utfør aldri arbeid på systemet, eller koble kabler til eller fra systemet når det tordner eller lyner.

Aviso

Não trabalhe no sistema ou ligue e desligue cabos durante períodos de mau tempo (trovoada).

¡Advertencia!	No operar el sistema ni conectar o desconectar cables durante el transcurso de descargas eléctricas en la atmósfera.
Varning!	Vid åska skall du aldrig utföra arbete på systemet eller ansluta eller koppla loss kablar.
Figyelem	Villámlás közben ne dolgozzon a rendszeren, valamint ne csatlakoztasson és ne húzzon ki kábeleket!
Предупреждение	Не следует работать с устройством, а также подключать или отключать кабели во время грозы.
警告	请勿在发生雷电时操作系统，也不要在此期间连接或断开电缆。
警告	雷が発生しているときは、システムに手を加えたり、ケーブルの接続や取り外しを行わないでください。

Statement 1004—Installation Instructions



Warning

Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power source.

Waarschuwing

Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem op de voedingsbron aansluit.

Varoitus

Lue asennusohjeet ennen järjestelmän yhdistämistä virtalähteeseen.

Attention

Avant de brancher le système sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives d'installation.

Warnung

Vor dem Anschließen des Systems an die Stromquelle die Installationsanweisungen lesen.

Avvertenza

Consultare le istruzioni di installazione prima di collegare il sistema all'alimentatore.

Advarsel

Les installasjonsinstruksjonene før systemet kobles til strømkilden.

Aviso

Leia as instruções de instalação antes de ligar o sistema à fonte de energia.

¡Advertencia!

Lea las instrucciones de instalación antes de conectar el sistema a la red de alimentación.

Varning!

Läs installationsanvisningarna innan du kopplar systemet till strömförsörjningsenheten.

Figyelem

Mielőtt áramforráshoz csatlakoztatná a rendszert, olvassa el az üzembe helyezési útmutatót!

Предупреждение

Перед подключением устройства к источнику электропитания ознакомьтесь с данной инструкцией по установке.

警告	在将系统与电源连接之前，请仔细阅读安装说明。
警告	必ず設置手順を読んでから、システムを電源に接続してください。
주의	시스템을 전원에 연결하기 전에 설치 지침을 읽으십시오.
Aviso	Leia as instruções de instalação antes de conectar o sistema à fonte de energia.
Upozornění	Před připojením systému k elektrické síti si prostudujte pokyny k instalaci.
אזהרה	יש לקרוא את הוראות ההתקנה לפני חיבור המערכת למקור המתח.
Ostrzeżenie	Przed podłączeniem systemu do źródła zasilania należy przeczytać instrukcje dotyczące instalacji.
Upozornenie	Pred pripojením systému k napájaciemu zdroju si prečítajte inštaláčn é pokyny.
Opozorilo	Preden sistem priključite, preberite navodila za priključitev.
警告	將系統連接供電系統前，請先閱讀安裝指南。

Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker



Warning	This product relies on the building's installation for short-circuit (overcurrent) protection. Ensure that the protective device is rated not greater than: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
Waarschuwing	Dit product is afhankelijk van de installatie van het gebouw voor beveiliging tegen kortsluiting (overstroom). Controleer of de beschermingsinrichting niet meer dan: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac is.
Varoitus	Tämä tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta oikosulkusuojauksesta (ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista, että suojalaitteen mitoitus ei ole yli: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
Attention	Pour ce qui est de la protection contre les courts-circuits (surtension), ce produit dépend de l'installation électrique du local. Vérifiez que le courant nominal du dispositif de protection n'est pas supérieur à : 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Warnung	Dieses Produkt ist darauf angewiesen, dass im Gebäude ein Kurzschluss- bzw. Überstromschutz installiert ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der Schutzvorrichtung nicht mehr als: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac beträgt.
Avvertenza	Questo prodotto dipende dall'impianto dell'edificio per quanto riguarda la protezione contro cortocircuiti (sovracorrente). Assicurarsi che il dispositivo di protezione non abbia un rating superiore a: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
Advarsel	Dette produktet er avhengig av bygningens installasjoner av kortslutnings (overstrøm)-beskyttelse. Påse at verneenheten ikke er merket høyere enn: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
Aviso	Este produto depende das instalações existentes para proteção contra curto-circuito (sobrecarga). Assegure-se de que o fusível ou disjuntor não seja superior a: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
¡Advertencia!	Este equipo utiliza el sistema de protección contra cortocircuitos (o sobrecorrientes) del edificio. Asegúrese de que el dispositivo de protección no sea superior a: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
Varning!	Denna produkt är beroende av i byggnaden installerat kortslutningsskydd (överströmsskydd). Kontrollera att skyddsanordningen inte har högre märkvärde än: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
Figyelem	A termék védelmi rendszerének része az épület kábelezésébe épített rövidzárlat (túláram) elleni védelem is. Gondoskodjon róla, hogy a készüléket védő eszköz legfeljebb a következő áramerősségre legyen méretezve: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
Предупреждение	Защита устройства от короткого замыкания (перегрузки) осуществляется с помощью оборудования, являющегося частью электропроводки здания. Убедитесь, что номинал защитного устройства не превышает: 15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
警告	此产品的短路（过载电流）保护由建筑物的供电系统提供。确保短路保护设备的额定电流不大于：15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.
警告	この製品は、設置する建物にショート（過電流）保護機構が備わっていることを前提に設計されています。保護装置の定格が以下の値を超えないことを確認してください。15 A, 125 Vac, or 10A, 240 Vac.

Statement 1040—Product Disposal



Warning Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.

Waarschuwing Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle nationale wetten en reglementen.

Varoitus Tämä tuote on hävitettävä kansallisten lakien ja määräysten mukaisesti.

Attention La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis à des lois et/ou directives de respect de l'environnement. Renseignez-vous auprès de l'organisme compétent.

Warnung Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemäß allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes erfolgen.

Avvertenza Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto deve essere eseguito secondo le leggi e regolazioni locali.

Advarsel Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal være i henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og bestemmelser.

Aviso Deitar fora este produto em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos nacionais.

¡Advertencia! Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y reglamentos nacionales.

Varning! Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt gällande lagar och bestämmelser.

Figyelem A készülék végső elhelyezéséről az adott országban érvényes törvények és előírások szerint kell intézkedni.

Предупреждение Утилизация данного изделия должна выполняться в соответствии со всеми региональными и местными правилами и нормами.

警告 本产品的废弃处理应根据所有国家的法律和规章进行。

警告 この製品を廃棄処分する際は、各国の法律および規制に従って取り扱ってください。

주의 해당 국가의 관련 법규 및 규정에 따라 이 장치를 폐기해야 합니다.

Aviso O descarte definitivo deste produto deve estar de acordo com todas as leis e regulamentações nacionais.

Advarsel Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til gældende love og regler.

تحذير	عند التخلص من المنتج يجب اتباع القوانين والتشريعات المحلية.
Upozorenje	Zbrinjavanje ovoga proizvoda u otpad treba provesti u skladu s važećim zakonima i odredbama.
Upozornění	Upozornění: Likvidace tohoto výrobku musí být provedena podle platných zákonů a předpisů.
Προειδοποίηση	Η τελική απόρριψη αυτού του προϊόντος πρέπει να γίνεται σύμφωνα με όλους τους εθνικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς.
אזהרה	סילוק סופי של מוצר זה חייב להיות בהתאם להנחיות ולחוקי המדינה.
Opomena	Крајното фрлање на овој производ треба да се изврши во согласност со сите национални закони и прописи.
Ostrzeżenie	Ostateczna likwidacja tego urządzenia po jego wycofaniu z eksploatacji powinna odbywać się zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi.
Upozornenie	Upozornenie Likvidácia tohto výrobku musí byť vykonaná podľa platných zákonov a predpisov.
Opozorilo	Uničenje izdelka, ki ni več uporaben, mora potekati po državnih zakonih in predpisih.
警告	本產品的最終處理必須遵照國家/地區的所有法律與法規。

Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes



Warning

Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes.

Waarschuwing

Bij installatie van de apparatuur moet worden voldaan aan de lokale en nationale elektriciteitsvoorschriften.

Varoitus

Laitteisto tulee asentaa paikallisten ja kansallisten sähkömääräysten mukaisesti.

Attention

L'équipement doit être installé conformément aux normes électriques nationales et locales.

Warnung

Die Installation der Geräte muss den Sicherheitsstandards entsprechen.

Avvertenza	L'installazione dell'impianto deve essere conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali.
Advarsel	Installasjon av utstyret må samsvare med lokale og nasjonale elektrisitetsforskrifter.
Aviso	A instalação do equipamento tem de estar em conformidade com os códigos eléctricos locais e nacionais.
¡Advertencia!	La instalación del equipo debe cumplir con las normativas de electricidad locales y nacionales.
Varning!	Installation av utrustningen måste ske i enlighet med gällande elinstallationsföreskrifter.
Figyelem	A berendezés üzembe helyezését a helyi és a nemzeti elektromossági előírások figyelembevételével kell elvégezni.
Предупреждение	Установка оборудования должна соответствовать местным и национальным электротехническим нормам.
警告	设备安装必须符合本地与本国电气法规。
警告	機器の取り付けは地域および国内の電気工事規定に遵守する必要があります。
주의	현지 및 국가 전기 규정에 따라 장비를 설치해야 합니다.
Aviso	A instalação do equipamento deve estar em conformidade com os códigos eléctricos nacionais.
Upozornění	Instalace zařízení musí splňovat příslušné místní a státní elektrotechnické normy.
אזהרה	התקנת הציוד חייבת להיות תואמת את חוקי החשמל המקומיים והארציים.
Ostrzeżenie	Instalacja sprzętu musi być zgodna z lokalnymi i krajowymi normami elektrycznymi.
Upozornenie	Inštalácia zariadenia sa musí vykonať v súlade s miestnymi a národnými predpismi pre inštaláciu elektrických zariadení.
Opozorilo	Priključitev opreme mora potekati v skladu z lokalnimi in državnimi predpisi o električni opremi.
警告	設備安裝作業必須符合當地或國家電工法。

Statement 248—Unit Mounting Warning



Warning

This unit is intended to be mounted on a wall. Please read the wall mounting instructions carefully before beginning installation. Failure to use the correct hardware or to follow the correct procedures could result in a hazardous situation to people and damage to the system.

Waarschuwing

Deze eenheid dient aan een wand te worden bevestigd. Lees voordat u met de installatie begint, de instructies voor wandmontage aandachtig door. Het niet gebruiken van de juiste apparatuur of het niet volgen van de juiste procedures kan leiden tot gevaarlijke situaties of beschadiging van het systeem.

Varoitus

Tämä laite on tarkoitettu seinälle asennettavaksi. Lue seinäasennusohjeet huolellisesti ennen asennuksen aloittamista. Väärien työkalujen käyttäminen tai ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa henkilövahinkoja ja vioittaa laitetta.

Attention

Cette unité est conçue pour être montée sur un mur. Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions de montage avant de commencer l'installation. L'utilisation d'un matériel incorrect ou l'application inappropriée des procédures peut être à l'origine d'accidents et endommager le système.

Warnung

Diese Einheit ist für die Montage an einer Wand bestimmt. Lesen Sie die Montageanweisungen sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen. Nichtverwenden der korrekten Hardware oder Nichtbefolgen der korrekten Vorgehensweise stellt eine potentielle Gefahrenquelle dar und könnte das System beschädigen.

Avvertenza

L'unità deve essere montata a parete. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio a parete prima di procedere all'installazione. L'impiego di utensili non adeguati o di procedure non corrette può comportare un rischio per le persone e per il sistema stesso.

Advarsel

Denne enheten er beregnet på veggmontering. Les instruksjonene om veggmontering nøye før du begynner installeringen. Hvis du ikke bruker riktig maskinutstyr eller følger de korrekte prosedyrer, kan det medføre risiko for personskade og skade på systemet.

Aviso

Esta unidade foi concebida para ser montada numa parede. Leia atentamente as instruções de montagem em parede antes de iniciar a instalação. A utilização de material incorrecto ou o não seguimento dos procedimentos correctos podem dar origem a uma situação perigosa para o pessoal e danificar o sistema.

¡Advertencia!

Esta unidad está diseñada para ser montada en la pared. Leer las instrucciones de montaje en pared cuidadosamente antes de comenzar la instalación. En caso de no utilizar los materiales apropiados o no seguir el procedimiento correcto, se podría crear una situación peligrosa y ocasionar daños al sistema.

Varning!

Den här enheten är utformad för väggmontering. Läs noga anvisningarna för väggmontering innan du börjar installera. Om du inte använder rätt maskinvara eller inte följer anvisningarna kan det orsaka fara för personskada eller skador på systemet.

European Directives

Non-Radio Models (Not Fitted with Antenna or Antenna Connectors)

The following CE mark is affixed to the equipment and packaging:



Declaration of Conformity with Regard to the Directives 2006/95/EC and 2004/108/EC

This equipment complies with the essential requirements and other provisions of Directives 2006/95/EC and 2004/108/EC. For more information, please refer to the Declaration of Conformity.

Radio Models (Models Fitted with Antenna or Antenna Connectors)

The following CE mark is affixed to the equipment and packaging:



Statement 287—Declaration of Conformity to R&TTE Directive 1999/5/EC for the European Community, Switzerland, Norway, Iceland and Liechtenstein

English:	This equipment is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.
Български: [Bulgarian]:	Това оборудване отговаря на съществените изисквания и приложими клаузи на Директива 1999/5/EC.
Česky [Czech]:	Toto zařízení je v souladu se základními požadavky a ostatními odpovídajícími ustanoveními Směrnice 1999/5/EC.
Dansk [Danish]:	Dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i Direktiv 1999/5/EF.
Deutsch [German]:	Dieses Gerät entspricht den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den weiteren entsprechenden Vorgaben der Richtlinie 1999/5/EU.

Eesti [Estonian]:	See seade vastab direktiivi 1999/5/EÜ olulistele nõuetele ja teistele asjakohastele sätetele.
Español [Spanish]:	Este equipo cumple con los requisitos esenciales así como con otras disposiciones de la Directiva 1999/5/CE.
Ελληνική [Greek]:	Αυτός ο εξοπλισμός είναι σε συμμόρφωση με τις ουσιώδεις απαιτήσεις και άλλες σχετικές διατάξεις της Οδηγίας 1999/5/EC.
Français [French]:	Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la Directive 1999/5/EC.
Íslenska [Icelandic]:	Þetta tæki er samkvæmt grunnkröfum og öðrum viðeigandi ákvæðum Tilskipunar 1999/5/EC.
Italiano [Italian]:	Questo apparato é conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed agli altri principi sanciti dalla Direttiva 1999/5/CE.
Latviski [Latvian]:	Šī iekārta atbilst Direktīvas 1999/5/EK būtiskajām prasībām un citiem ar to saistītajiem noteikumiem.
Lietuvių [Lithuanian]:	Šis įrenginys tenkina 1999/5/EB Direktyvos esminius reikalavimus ir kitas šios direktyvos nuostatas.
Nederlands [Dutch]:	Dit apparaat voldoet aan de essentiële eisen en andere van toepassing zijnde bepalingen van de Richtlijn 1999/5/EC.
Malti [Maltese]:	Dan l-apparat huwa konformi mal-htigiet essenzjali u l-provedimenti l-oħra rilevanti tad-Direttiva 1999/5/EC.
Magyar [Hungarian]:	Ez a készülék teljesíti az alapvető követelményeket és más 1999/5/EK irányelvben meghatározott vonatkozó rendelkezéseket.
Norsk [Norwegian]:	Dette utstyret er i samsvar med de grunnleggende krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i EU-direktiv 1999/5/EF.
Polski [Polish]:	Urządzenie jest zgodne z ogólnymi wymaganiami oraz szczególnymi warunkami określonymi Dyrektywą UE: 1999/5/EC.
Português [Portuguese]:	Este equipamento está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras provisões relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/EC.
Română [Romanian]:	Acest echipament este în conformitate cu cerințele esențiale și cu alte prevederi relevante ale Directivei 1999/5/EC.
Slovensko [Slovenian]:	Ta naprava je skladna z bistvenimi zahtevami in ostalimi relevantnimi pogoji Direktive 1999/5/EC.
Slovensky [Slovak]:	Toto zariadenie je v zhode so základnými požiadavkami a inými príslušnými nariadeniami direktív: 1999/5/EC.

Suomi Tämä laite täyttää direktiivin 1999/5/EY olennaiset vaatimukset ja on siinä asetettujen muiden
[Finnish]: laitetta koskevien määräysten mukainen.

Svenska Denna utrustning är i överensstämmelse med de väsentliga kraven och andra relevanta
[Swedish]: bestämmelser i Direktiv 1999/5/EC.

Statement 6003—Taiwan Battery



廢電池請回收

Statement 6005—California Perchlorate Contamination Prevention Act (Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Chapter 33)

The battery inside this product might contain perchlorate, a known hazardous substance, so special handling and disposal of this product might be necessary. For more information about perchlorate and best management practices for perchlorate-containing substances, see <http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/HazardousWaste/Perchlorate/index.cfm>.

EMC Class B Notices and Warnings

This section includes the EMC Class B warnings for the Cisco Wired and Wireless Routers and Access Point Devices.

Class B Notice for FCC

Modifying the equipment without Cisco's authorization may result in the equipment no longer complying with FCC requirements for Class B digital devices. In that event, your right to use the equipment may be limited by FCC regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to radio or television communications at your own expense.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

RF Exposure Safety Notice

To comply with FCC/IC RF Exposure Limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment, the product must be installed and operated with a minimum separation distance (between nearby person(s) and radiating antenna) according to the following scenarios:

- 20cm minimum when the product is operated alone without co-transmitting with a plug-in 3G USB dongle device.
- 33cm minimum when the product is operated with a plug-in 3G USB device which has maximum of 7W ERP output power.
- For co-transmission scenario which is not covered above, please consult the RF technician or device supplier.

Class B Notice for Canada

This device complies with RSS-210 of the Industry Canada Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Ce dispositif est conforme à la norme CNR-210 d'Industrie Canada applicable aux appareils radio exempts de licence. Son fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage reçu, y compris un brouillage susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

ADVERTISEMENT DE SECURITE CONCERNANT LES EXPOSITIONS AUX FREQUENCES RADIO

Pour être conforme aux limites d'exposition aux fréquences radio FCC/IC établies pour un environnement non contrôlé (utilisation par le grand public), l'équipement doit être installé et utilisé en laissant une distance de séparation de sécurité (entre la ou les personnes présentes dans le périmètre et l'antenne d'émission) selon les cas suivants:

- 20cm au minimum quand le produit est utilise seul sans co-transmettre a l'aide d'un appareil 3G USB enfichable.
- 33cm au minimum quand le produit est utilise avec un appareil 3G USB enfichable ayant une puissance de sortie maximale de 7W ERP.
- Dans des cas de co-transmission non mentionnes ci-dessus, merci de bien vouloir consulter un technicien radio qualifie ou directement le fabricant de l'appareil.

Statement 295—Class B Warning for Korea



Warning

This is a Class B Device and is registered for EMC requirements for residential use. This device can be used not only in residential areas but in all other areas.

주의 B급 기기 이 기기는 가정용으로 전자파 적합 등록을 한 기기로서 주거지역 내에서는 물론 모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다.

Statement 157—VCCI Compliance for Class B Equipment



Warning

This is a Class B product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If this is used near a radio or television receiver in a domestic environment, it may cause radio Interference. Install and use the equipment according to the instruction manual.

VCCI-B

警告 この装置は、クラスB情報技術装置です。この装置は、家庭環境で使用することを目的としていますが、この装置がラジオやテレビジョン受信機に近接して使用されると、受信障害を引き起こすことがあります。取扱説明書に従って正しい取り扱いをして下さい。

VCCI-B

Japanese Electric Appliance and Radio Laws

Statement 371—Power Cable and AC Adapter



Warning

When installing the product, please use the provided or designated connection cables/power cables/AC adaptors/batteries. Using any other cables/adaptors could cause a malfunction or a fire. Electrical Appliance and Material Safety Law prohibits the use of UL-certified cables (that have the “UL” or “CSA” shown on the cord), not regulated with the subject law by showing “PSE” on the cord, for any other electrical devices than products designated by CISCO.

警告

接続ケーブル、電源コード、ACアダプタ、バッテリーなどの部品は、必ず添付品または指定品をご使用ください。添付品・指定品以外の部品をご使用になると故障や動作不良、火災の原因となります。また、電気用品安全法により、当該法の認定（PSEとコードに表記）でなくUL認定（ULまたはCSAマークがコードに表記）の電源ケーブルは弊社が指定する製品以外の電気機器には使用できないためご注意ください。

Statement 372—Wireless LAN Products

All wireless LAN products in the 5.2/5.3GHz band cannot be used outdoors. Use the product only indoors.

5.2/5.3GHz帯の無線LAN製品は法令により屋外では使用できません。屋内のみでご使用ください。

Radio

This section describes radio compliance conditions for the routeurs et points d'accès câblés et sans fil Cisco Small Business (Appareils EMC de classe B).



Caution

The Part 15 radio device operates on a non-interference basis with other devices operating at this frequency when using the integrated antennas. Any changes or modification to the product not expressly approved by Cisco could void the user's authority to operate this device.



Caution

This device operates in the 5150-5250MHz and 5470-5725MHz bands and is therefore restricted to indoor operation only (per FCC guidance). The use of this system outdoors is not in compliance with FCC regulations or guidelines.

Please contact your Cisco salesperson for additional details.

Product Usage Restrictions

With the exception of the Cisco WAP200E Wireless-G Exterior Access Point, these products are intended for indoor use only.

Guidelines for Operating Cisco Wireless Access Points and Wireless Routers in Japan

This section provides guidelines for avoiding interference when operating Cisco wireless access points in Japan. These guidelines are provided in both English and Japanese.

English Translation

This equipment operates in the same frequency bandwidth as industrial, scientific, and medical devices such as microwave ovens and mobile object identification (RF-ID) systems (licensed premises radio stations and unlicensed specified low-power radio stations) used in factory production lines.

1. Before using this equipment, make sure that no premises radio stations or specified low-power radio stations of RF-ID are used in the vicinity.
2. If this equipment causes RF interference to a premises radio station of RF-ID, promptly change the frequency or stop using the device; contact the number below and ask for recommendations on avoiding radio interference, such as setting partitions.
3. If this equipment causes RF interference to a specified low-power radio station of RF-ID, contact the number below.

Contact Number: 03-5549-6500

Japanese Translation

この機器の使用周波数帯では、電子レンジ等の産業・科学・医療用機器のほか工場の製造ライン等で使用されている移動体識別用の構内無線局（免許を要する無線局）及び特定小電力無線局（免許を要しない無線局）が運用されています。

- 1 この機器を使用する前に、近くで移動体識別用の構内無線局及び特定小電力無線局が運用されていないことを確認して下さい。
- 2 万一、この機器から移動体識別用の構内無線局に対して電波干渉の事例が発生した場合には、速やかに使用周波数を変更するか又は電波の発射を停止した上、下記連絡先にご連絡頂き、混信回避のための処置等(例えば、パーティションの設置など)についてご相談して下さい。
- 3 その他、この機器から移動体識別用の特定小電力無線局に対して電波干渉の事例が発生した場合など何かお困りのことが起きたときは、次の連絡先へお問い合わせ下さい。

連絡先 : 03-6434-6500

43768

Administrative Rules for Cisco Wireless Devices in Taiwan

This section provides administrative rules for operating Cisco wireless access products in Taiwan. The rules are provided in both Chinese and English.

Wireless Devices with IEEE 802.11a/b/g Radios

Chinese Translation

本設備限於室內使用

95814

English Translation

This equipment is limited for indoor use.

All Access Wireless Products

Chinese Translation

低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法

第十二條 經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。

第十四條 低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。

前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電信。

低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

127048

English Translation**Administrative Rules for Low-Power Radio-Frequency Devices****Article 12**

For those low-power radio-frequency devices that have already received a type-approval, companies, business units, or users should not change its frequencies, increase its power, or change its original features and functions.

Article 14

The operation of the low-power radio-frequency devices is subject to the conditions that no harmful interference is caused to aviation safety and authorized radio stations; and if interference is caused, the user must stop operating the device immediately and can't re-operate it until the harmful interference is clear.

The authorized radio station means a radio-communication service operating in accordance with the Communication Act.

The operation of the low-power radio-frequency devices is subject to the interference caused by the operation of an authorized radio station, by another intentional or unintentional radiator, by industrial, scientific and medical (ISM) equipment, or by an incidental radiator.

An FCC-compliant telephone cord and modular plug is provided with this equipment, designed to be connected to the telephone network or premises wiring using a compatible modular jack that is Part 68 compliant.

This equipment cannot be used on telephone company provided coin service. Connection to party line service is subject to state tariffs.

If this equipment causes harm to the telephone network, the telephone company will notify you in advance that temporary discontinuance of service may be required. If advance notice isn't practical, the telephone company will notify the customer as soon as possible. Also, you will be advised of your right to file a complaint with the FCC if you believe it is necessary.

The telephone company may make changes in its facilities, equipment, operations, or procedures that could affect the operation of the equipment. If this happens, the telephone company will provide advance notice in order for you to make the necessary modifications in order to maintain uninterrupted service.

If trouble is experienced with this equipment, please contact us for repair and warranty information. If the trouble is causing harm to the telephone network, the telephone company may request you remove the equipment from the network until the problem is resolved.

It is recommended that the customer install an AC surge arrestor in the AC outlet to which this device is connected. This is to avoid damage to the equipment caused by local lightning strikes and other electrical surges.

Exposé général sur l'exposition aux RF

Les produits Cisco sont conçus en conformité avec les normes nationales et internationales suivantes relatives à l'exposition des personnes aux radiofréquences (RF).

- Code des règlements fédéraux (C.F.R.) des États-Unis, titre 47, partie 2, section J
- American National Standards Institute (ANSI) / Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers / IEEE C 95.1 (92)
- Commission internationale pour la protection contre les rayonnements non ionisants (CIPRNI)98

- Code de sécurité 6 de Santé Canada. Limites d'exposition des personnes aux champs de radiofréquences de 3kHz à 300GHz
- Australia Radiation Protection Standard

Afin d'assurer la conformité avec les normes nationales et internationales en matière de champs électromagnétiques (EMF), le système doit être exploité uniquement avec les antennes et les accessoires approuvés par Cisco.

États-Unis

Ce système a été évalué pour l'exposition des personnes aux radiofréquences en fonction des limites prescrites par la norme ANSI C 95.1 (American National Standards Institute). L'évaluation a été fondée sur une évaluation selon ANI C 95.1 et le bulletin 65C FCC OET, rév. 01.01. La distance de séparation minimale entre l'antenne et toute personne à proximité est établie à 20cm (7,9po) pour en assurer la conformité.

Canada

Ce système a été évalué pour l'exposition des personnes aux radiofréquences en fonction des limites prescrites par la norme ANSI C 95.1 (American National Standards Institute). L'évaluation a été fondée sur une évaluation selon RSS-102 rév.2. La distance de séparation minimale entre l'antenne et toute personne à proximité est établie à 20cm (7,9po) pour en assurer la conformité.

UE

Ce système a été évalué pour l'exposition des personnes aux radiofréquences en fonction des limites prescrites par la CIPRNI (Commission internationale pour la protection contre les rayonnements non ionisants). L'évaluation a été fondée sur la norme de produit EN 50385 afin de démontrer la conformité des stations radio de base et des terminaux fixes pour les systèmes de télécommunication sans fil avec des restrictions et des niveaux de référence de base en ce qui concerne l'exposition des personnes aux champs électromagnétiques de radiofréquences de 300MHz à 40GHz. La distance de séparation minimale entre l'antenne et toute personne à proximité est établie à 20cm (7,9po).

Australie

Ce système a été évalué pour l'exposition des personnes aux radiofréquences en fonction des limites prescrites par les normes de l'Australian Radiation Protection et de la CIPRNI (Commission internationale pour la protection contre les rayonnements non ionisants). La distance de séparation minimale entre l'antenne et toute personne à proximité est établie à 20cm (7,9po).

Déclarations générales - Tous les autres pays

ANSI C 95.1 (99)

Ce système a été évalué pour l'exposition des personnes aux radiofréquences en fonction des limites prescrites par la norme ANSI (American National Standards Institute) C 95.1 (99). La distance de séparation minimale entre l'antenne et l'utilisateur est établie à 20cm (7,9po).

Limites prescrites par la CIPRNI

Ce système a été évalué pour l'exposition des personnes aux radiofréquences en fonction des limites prescrites par la CIPRNI (Commission internationale pour la protection contre les rayonnements non ionisants). La distance de séparation minimale entre l'antenne et l'utilisateur est établie à 20cm (7,9po).

Déclarations de conformité

Les énoncés de la déclaration de conformité de ce produit sont présentés à l'adresse URL suivante:

<http://www.cisconfax.com>



Remarque Pour toute autre question relative à la conformité de ces produits ou toute autre information dont vous pourriez avoir besoin, veuillez nous envoyer une demande par courriel à l'adresse complianceinfo@cisco.com.

Ressources pour les produits

Soutien	
Communauté de soutien de Cisco Small Business	www.cisco.com/go/smallbizsupport
Soutien technique et documentation en ligne (code d'ouverture de session requis)	www.cisco.com/support
Contacts pour soutien téléphonique	www.cisco.com/en/US/support/tsd_cisco_small_business_support_center_contacts.html
Téléchargements de logiciel (code d'ouverture de session requis)	Rendez-vous à l'adresse tools.cisco.com/support/downloads et entrez le numéro de modèle dans la case Rechercher un logiciel.

Documents sur le produit	
routeurs et points d'accès câblés et sans fil Cisco Small Business (Appareils EMC de classe B)	www.cisco.com/en/US/products/ps9923/tsd_products_support_series_home.html

Cisco Small Business	
Centre des partenaires Cisco pour petites entreprises (code d'ouverture de session de partenaire requis)	www.cisco.com/web/partners/sell/smb
Page d'accueil de Cisco Small Business	www.cisco.com/smb
Le marché	www.cisco.com/go/marketplace

Cisco and the Cisco logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Cisco and/or its affiliates in the U.S. and other countries. To view a list of Cisco trademarks, go to this URL: www.cisco.com/go/trademarks. Third-party trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners. The use of the word partner does not imply a partnership relationship between Cisco and any other company. (1110R)

© 2010-2012 Cisco Systems, Inc. Tous droits réservés.